

*Mr. Doernum*  
*mem*  
*em*

88TH CONGRESS }  
2d Session }

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

REPORT  
No. 1457 *nl*

## DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATION BILL, 1964

JUNE 3, 1964.—Ordered to be printed

Mr. MAHON, from the committee of conference, submitted the following

### CONFERENCE REPORT

[To accompany H.R. 11201]

The committee of conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 11201) making deficiency appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1964, and for other purposes, having met, after full and free conference, have agreed to recommend and do recommend to their respective Houses as follows:

That the Senate recede from its amendments numbered 1 and 4.

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendments of the Senate numbered 3, 5, 17, 19, 23, and 24, and agree to the same.

Amendment numbered 7:

That the House recede from its disagreement to the amendment of the Senate numbered 7, and agree to the same with an amendment, as follows: In lieu of the sum proposed by said amendment insert \$2,638,000; and the Senate agree to the same.



## STATEMENT OF THE MANAGERS ON THE PART OF THE HOUSE

The managers on the part of the House at the conference on the disagreeing votes of the two Houses on the amendments of the Senate to the bill (H.R. 11201), making deficiency appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1964, and for other purposes, submit the following statement in explanation of the effect of the action agreed upon and recommended in the accompanying conference report as to each of such amendments, namely:

### CHAPTER I

#### DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Amendment No. 1: Deletes the proposal of the Senate to appropriate \$150,000 for a special milk program.

Amendment No. 2: Emergency conservation measures; reported in technical disagreement; the managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to concur in the Senate amendment with an appropriation of \$4,000,000, instead of \$5,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

### CHAPTER III

#### DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

Amendment No. 3: Deletes the proposal of the House to appropriate \$248,500 for health and welfare.

Amendment No. 4: Deletes the proposal of the Senate to increase the rates paid to Children's Hospital. The managers on the part of the House feel this matter should be the subject of consideration in connection with the regular District of Columbia appropriation bill for 1965.

Amendment No. 5: Appropriates \$166,300 for personal services, wage board employees, as proposed by the Senate instead of \$485,900 as proposed by the House.

### CHAPTER IV

#### INDEPENDENT OFFICES

Amendment No. 6: Civil Aeronautics Board, payment to air carriers; reported in technical disagreement; the managers on the part of the House will offer a motion to concur in the Senate amendment with an appropriation of \$4,000,000 instead of \$6,000,000 as proposed by the Senate.

Amendment No. 7: Appropriates \$2,638,000 for salaries and expenses of the Selective Service System instead of \$2,238,000 as proposed by the House and \$2,938,000 as proposed by the Senate.



3 9088 01760 6682

STATEMENT OF THE MANAGERS ON THE PART OF THE HOUSE

The managers on the part of the House of the conference on the... (faint text)

CHAPTER I

Statement of the Managers

Resolved, That the House do pass the following resolution... (faint text)

CHAPTER II

Statement of the Managers

Resolved, That the House do pass the following resolution... (faint text)

CHAPTER III

Statement of the Managers

Resolved, That the House do pass the following resolution... (faint text)